BOROUGH OF GLEN ROCK ORDINANCE NO. 1880

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 216 OF THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE BOROUGH OF GLEN ROCK - 1971 AS AMENDED ENTITLED "VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC" BEING AN ORDINANCE REGULATING THE PARKING AND OPERATION OF VEHICLES WITHIN THE BOROUGH; TO PROHIBIT PARKING ON CERTAIN STREETS WITHIN THE BOROUGH

BE IT ORDAINED by the Borough Council, the Borough of Glen Rock, County of Bergen, State of New Jersey, as follows:

Section I - Chapter 216 of the Revised General Ordinances of the Borough of Glen Rock 1971 as amended being an Ordinance entitled "Vehicles and Traffic" is hereby amended as to the following section:

1. Subsection 33 entitled "Schedule V. One Way Streets" is amended by deleting the following:

Name of Street Side Location

2. Subsection 13 entitled "Schedule V. One Way Streets" is amended by adding the

following:

Elizabeth Street

Name of StreetSideLocationHighwood AvenueEastFrom Norwood Avenue to Maple Avenue.

3. Subsection 29 entitled "Schedule I. No Parking Any Time" is amended by adding the following:

Name of Street	Side	Location
Clifton Place	North	From Dean Street to Ackerman Avenue.
Hamilton Avenue	South	From a location at the intersection of S. Maple Ave. to a point 285 Feet West.

Section II. VALIDITY-SEVERABILITY If the provisions of any section, subsection, paragraph, subdivision, or clause of this Ordinance shall be held invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, such judgment shall not affect or invalidate the remainder of this Ordinance but such judgment shall be confined in its operation to the section, paragraph, subdivision or clause directly involved in the controversy in which said judgment shall have been rendered.

Section III All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances inconsistent with the provisions hereof are hereby repealed.

Section IV	This Ordinance shall take effect upon passage as required by l		
APPROVED:			
Jacqueline Scalia, Bo	orough Clerk	Kristine Morieko, Mayor	

BOROUGH OF GLEN ROCK COUNTY OF BERGEN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

Ordinance Procedure: #1880

Date of Final Reading: October 12, 2022 Date of Introduction: September 14, 2022

Resolution No.: 249-22

Introduced by Council Member Barchetto

Seconded by Council Member Cole

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 216 OF THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE BOROUGH OF GLEN ROCK - 1971 AS AMENDED ENTITLED "VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC" BEING AN ORDINANCE REGULATING THE PARKING AND OPERATION OF VEHICLES WITHIN THE BOROUGH; TO PROHIBIT PARKING ON CERTAIN STREETS WITHIN THE BOROUGH

Be passed upon second and final reading, and that the Borough Clerk be, and is hereby authorized and directed, to advertise the same according to law by publishing the same by title in the Bergen Record.

ROLL CALL:

Council Member Martin - absent
Council Member Gilbreath - yes
Council Member Cole - yes

Council Member Dill - yes
Council Member Orlich - yes

I, the Borough Clerk of the Borough of Glen Rock, hereby certify that this is a true copy of a resolution passed by the Council of the Borough of Glen Rock at a meeting held this 12th day of October 2022.

Jacqueline Scalia, Borough Clerk